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	1.
	Question:
	How can an agency be utilized for Rapid Re-Housing (RRH) and Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH)?

	
	Answer:
	Agencies that wish to apply for RRH and PSH must submit one application for RRH and one application for PSH. Agencies must meet the submission and deadline requirements as noted in DBH RFP 14-53.

	2.
	Question:
	Can an agency request funding for supportive services, case management, housing navigator and Homeless Management Information Systems (HMIS)?

	
	Answer:
	Agencies submitting an application in response to DBH RFP 14-53 may apply for RRH and/or PSH. Supportive services, case management, housing navigator and HMIS are allowable costs for both the RRH and PSH component.  

	3.
	Question
	Can an agency’s property be used as leverage for DBH RFP 14-53?

	
	Answer 
	Yes, an agency may use a building which should be valued at the fair market value or fair rental value minus any charge to a CoC program. You may only leverage your building ONE time. So if you have used it in a previous grant – it is not allowable again.

	4.
	Question:
	Are utility deposits and payments eligible services? If so, are there any limits on these services?

	
	Answer:
	Utility deposits are eligible services for Rapid Re-Housing and Permanent Supportive Housing programs https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/CoCProgramInterimRule.pdf . See 24 CFR Part 578, § 578.53 Supportive Services (e) Eligible Costs, (16) Utility Deposits.  Utility payments are not noted as an eligible Supportive Service under CFR, Part 578, § 578.53 Supportive Services (e) Eligible Costs.

	5.
	Question:
	Where can we find the written policies and procedures established by the Continuum of Care (CoC) as referenced in the first bullet point on page 3 of the RFP 14-53?

	
	Answer:
	The CoC RRH written policies and procedures have not been finalized by the CoC Governing body, however, HUD developed some consistent eligible costs for Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) RRH. Agencies may refer to the ESG RRH written policies and procedures for guidance. The ESG RRH written policies and procedures may be found in The County of San Bernardino Final 2013-14 Annual Action Plan, Appendix A, http://www.sbcountyadvantage.com/media/docs/CDH/Action%20Plan/2013-14/2013-14%20FINAL%20AP.pdf .  Please note – Refer to RFP-DBH 14-53 Participants must meet HUD’s definition of homelessness to be eligible for the CoC RRH program component as noted in RFP-DBH 14-53, III. Definitions, E. Rapid Re-Housing.  

	6.
	Question:
	Are CoC RRH and ESG RRH eligible services identical?

	
	Answer:
	No. While the two programs allow some of the same eligible costs, CoC RRH and ESG RRH do vary slightly. Agencies responding to RFP 14-53 must adhere to eligible cost requirements as noted in 24 CFR, Part 578, § 578.53 Supportive Services (e) Eligible Costs.

	7.
	Question:
	How are housing-related activities defined?

	
	Answer:
	Housing related activities are defined as the activities listed in an agencies operations budget and PSH or RRH rental assistance.

	8.
	Question:
	Is a master lease better than a client lease for scoring purposes?

	
	Answer:
	There is no preference given to applicants in regards to the type of leasing program administered by an applicant.

	9.
	Question:
	What is the definition of chronic homelessness?

	
	Answer:
	Chronically Homeless Individuals and Families - An individual who is homeless and lives in a place not meant for human habitation, a safe haven, or in an emergency shelter; and Has been homeless and living or residing in a place not meant for human habitation, a safe haven, or in an emergency shelter continuously for at least one year or on at least four separate occasions in the last 3 years; and Can be diagnosed with developmental disability (as defined in section 102 of the Developmental Disabilities Assistance Bill of Rights Act of 2000 (42 U.S.C. 15002)), post-traumatic stress disorder, cognitive impairments resulting from brain injury, or chronic physical illness or disability; An individual who has been residing in an institutional care facility, including a jail, substance abuse or mental health treatment facility, hospital, or other similar facility, for fewer than 90 days and met all of the criteria in paragraph (1) of this definition, before entering that facility; or A family with an adult head of household (or if there is no adult in the family, a minor head of household) who meets all of the criteria in paragraph (1) of this definition, including a family whose composition has fluctuated while the head of household has been homeless. See RFP-DBH 14-53, III. Definitions, A. Chronically Homeless Individuals and Families.

	10.
	
	What is the criteria and definition of disability?

	
	Answer:
	Federal laws define a person with a disability as "Any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major life activities; has a record of such impairment; or is regarded as having such an impairment."

	11.
	Question:
	In writing the proposal, what would be the best percentage of rental assistance and rapid re-housing compared to navigators?

	
	Answer:
	HUD does not require that a specific percentage of funds are allocated to each activity. Each agency must determine the appropriate percentage of rental assistance and rapid re-housing for their program design. An agency should consider the client load of a housing navigator.

	12.
	Question:
	Where can I get information on housing navigators?

	
	Answer:
	The United States Interagency Council on Homelessness has provided information regarding housing navigators at the following link: 
http://usich.gov/usich_resources/solutions/explore/housing_and_employment_navigators/
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